## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-299**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH TETRA TECH, INC. FOR DISASTER DEBRIS REMOVAL MONITORING SERVICES IN THE EVENT OF A DISASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$500,000

**WHEREAS**, in the event of a disaster, significant amounts of debris may accumulate requiring the services of a specialized firm; and

**WHEREAS**, monitoring firms act as consultants to provide oversight of debris removal firms and assist jurisdictions by establishing Temporary Debris Management Sites and performing record keeping so that costs incurred by municipalities are reimbursable; and

**WHEREAS**, the City partnered with Sacramento County, and the cities of Sacramento, Citrus Heights, Rancho Cordova, and Galt to issue a Request for Proposals for monitoring firms; and

WHEREAS, Tetra Tech, Inc. was the only firm that provided a proposal; and

**WHEREAS**, representatives from each jurisdiction met to review the proposal and found it to be responsive; and

**WHEREAS**, representatives reviewed Tetra Tech, Inc.'s references, expertise and found them to be a leader in their field.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Tetra Tech, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for disaster debris removal monitoring services in the event of a disaster in an amount not-to-exceed \$500,000, terminating on June 30, 2024, with an option to extend the contract for one three-year extension.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-299

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 13, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California